


MONTGOMERY COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

July 30, 2007

Carla Joyner, Director.
Department of Pennitting Services
255 Rockville Pike
Rockville, Maryland 20850

RE: Sign Installation
PNC Bank at City Place, Silver Spring
Silver Spring CBD Locational Atlas Historic District, #36/07

Ms. Joyner:

I am writing you this letter in response to the applicant's request to install a sign on their
above-mentioned property. The owners of the property would like to mount a sign onto
the existing wall grid structure above their storefront as per the attached 6/29/07 plans.
The Commission reviewed and approved these grids as part of the original HAWP
application for the rehabilitation of the building with the knowledge that they would be
used to house signs for individual tenants. As long as the proposed new sign comply
with the specifications outlined in this original approval, and there will not be any
negative impact to the limestone or canopy for its installation, the Commission approves
all future sign installation on these grids.

Please accept this letter as formal approval from the Historic Preservation office for this
project. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. Thank you for
your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Michele Oaks, Planner Coordinator
Historic Preservation Section

8787 Georgia Avenue, Silver Spring, Maryland 20910 Director's Office: 301.495.4500 Fax: 301.495.1310

www.MontgomeryPianning.org 
100% rec1ded paper
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July 30, 2007

3131 PENNSY DRIVE

LANDOVER, MD 20785

PH. (301)322-3323

FX.(301)322-8407

Mr. Jeff Fuller, Chairman
Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission
1109 Spring Street, Suite 801
Silver Spring, MD 20910

Reference: PNC Bank at City Place

Mr. Fuller,

Mercantile Bankshares Corporation has merged into and with PNC Financial
Services group. As a result it will be necessary to change the signage for the
location at 8661 Colesville Road to identify the new entity.

The applicant proposes to remove the existing logo/ letter-set "Mercantile
Potomac Bank" and replace it in like kind with a logo/ letter-set with copy to read
"PNC Bank" as approved by Mr. Raymond Podlasek of The Raymond Company.

The installation, utilizing the existing wall grid structure approved in August of
2006, would consist of the following: 1.

(1) Set of 5" deep illuminated channels 2'-8" x 17'-31/2" @ 46 square feet.

The convex pan formed logo being 2'-8° in diameter and the PNC Bank letters at 2'-0".

The 1/8" Plexiglas faces to be laminated with translucent vinyl to provide the element of
color using PNC Light Blue, PNC Orange, White and PNC Dark Blue.

Illumination (internal) is to be provided for by 15 MM 6500 MA White neon tubing.

Please see the attached drawings and specifications for complete details.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Charles Erwin, Code Compliance Specialist
The Jack Stone Companies



`, PNC

CERTIFICATE

The. undersigned, Laura L. Long, Assistant Corporate Secretary of The PNC Financial
Services Group, Inc. does hereby certify as follows:

1. Effective March 2, 2007, Mercantile Bankshares Corporation merged with and into
The PNC Financial Services Group, Inc.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has hereunto set her hand and affixed the
seal of this Corporation this 7th day of May, 2007.

Laura L. Long

The PNC Financial Services Group

One PNC Plaza 249 Fifth Avenue Pittsburgh Pennsylvania 15222 2707
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July 18, 2007
VIA FED EX

Mr. Dennis W. Hartman
Vice President
The PNC Financial Services Group
620 Liberty Ave.
P2-PTPP-19-3
Pittsburgh, PA 15222-2719

RE: MERCANTILE POTOMAC BANK
CITY PLACE
SILVER SPRING, MARYLAND

Mr. Hartman,

As. Tenant Coordinator for City Place Limited Partnership, I have
reviewed the Sign Package you submitted May 4, 2007 for PNC Bank. The
package is returned "Approved as Noted". Please incorporate the comments
and return to my attention for Landlord final review.

I have also enclosed information related to the existing exterior sign
approval by the Historic Preservation Commission. I would be happy to
attend a meeting with your representative and HPC staff when appropriate.

Please contact me with any questions, (301)674-6995 (cell).

Sincerely,

Ray and J. Podlasek

Enclosure
cc: Bryan Oliver, Petrie Ross Ventures w/encl.

Rose Reinhardt, letter only via Fax

')I I I Warheld Read, Gaithersburg, Man laud 20852) ®1O1--?7-84()(1® FNX 3(11-5)27-1448 e  RAYMOND'11 "; I,--
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HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

Douglas M. Duncan
County Executive

Date: June 23, 2006

MEMORANDUM

TO: Robert Hubbard, Director
Department of Permitting Services

FROM: Michele Oaks, Senior Planned
Historic Preservation Section, M-NCPPC

SUBJECT: Historic Area Work Permit # 422730 for Sign and Awning Installation

Julia O'Malley
Chairperson

The Montgomery County Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) reviewed the attached application for a Historic Area
Work Permit (HAWP) at its public hearing on June 21, 2006. This application was APPROVED with conditions. The
conditions of approval were that:

1. The awnings are not installed. Additional signage could be placed in the wall grid or windows, which could be
approved by the HPC's staff.

2. The wall grid will be mounted only using the existing holes that are currently located in the limestone fagade in
this location. The holes were the result of an awning of the same size, which was previously mounted in this
location.

3. The proposed mounting details of the wall grid will be reviewed and approved by HPC's staff prior to
installation.

THE BUILDING PERMIT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE ISSUED AND CONDITIONAL UPON ADHERENCE TO
THE ABOVE APPROVED HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT (HAWP) CONDITIONS AND MAY REQUIRE
APPROVAL BY DPS OR ANOTHER TOWN GOVERNMENT AGENCY BEFORE WORK CAN COMMENCE.

Applicant: Mercantile Potomac Bank (Thom Kerley, Agent)

Address: 8661 Colesville Road, Silver Spring (The Hecht Building, Silver Spring CBD LA Historic District #36/07)

With the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings to Historic Preservation Conunission
(HPC) staff for review and stamping, if applicable, prior to submission for the Montgomery County Department of
Permitting Services (DPS) building permits.

This HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the Montgomery County
Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will contact the Historic Preservation Office if
they propose to make any alterations to the approve plans.

Historic Preservolion Commisssion .8787 Georgia Avenue • Silver Spring, Morylond 20910 .301 /S63-3400 #3011563,3412 FAX
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THE FOLLOWING ITEMS MUST BE COMPLETED AND THE
REQUIRED DOCUMENTS MUST ACCOMPANY THIS APPLICATION,

1. WRITTEN DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

a. Description of existing sttucturels) and ernironnlernal setting, including their historical futures and significance:

Historic r~LAjJ bt,i ldinr

b. General description of project and its effect on the historic resource(s), the environmental setting, and, where applicable, the historic district

Install iron)Q anrl r) n,- (j,) sAt channel leter~
in accordance with the "City Plat-is rr)mnrPhgpllVi<

Sign Plan" dated March 14. 2nni rigT-R to be affixed
to wall of building according to sezi-ion thri, Jrlr-111ded
in application package

2. SITE P

Site and envirorunentel setting, drawn to scale. You may use your Out Yow.she plan must include:

a. this scale, north arrow, and date;

b. dimensions of all existing and proposed structures; and

e, site features such as walkways, driveways, fences, ponds, streams, trash dumpstets, mechanical equipment, and landscaping.

3. PLANS AND ELEVATIONS

Yop must submit 2 c9pit; of m Orld elevations in a 19to(no larger than 11' x 17' Plans on fl 1/2' x 11' paper are Relayed.

s, Schematic construction plans, with marked dimensions, indicating location, size and general type of walls, window and door openings, and other
fixed features of both the existing resowcels► and the proposed work.

b. Elevations ifecades), with marked dimensions, clearly indicating proposed work in relation to existing construction and, when appropliale,context.
AM materials and fixtures proposed for the exterior must be noted on the elevations drawings. An existing and a proposed starvation drawing of each
facade affected by the proposed work is required.

4. MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

General description of materials and manufactured items proposed lat incorporation in the wwk of the project. This information may be included on your

design drawings.

S. PHOTOGRAPHS

a. Cleady labeled photographic prints of each facade of existing tesource, including detarfs of the atfeet td portions. AN labels should be placed on the
float of photographs.

b. Clearly label photographic prints of the resource tis viewed tram the public right•obway, and attire ed)oirurtg properties. AN labels should be placed on
the front of photographs.

6. TREE SURVEY

If you are proposing construction adjacent to or wimm re crsrr.e of any tree 6' or larger in diameter (at approximately 4 feet above the ground), you

rids, foe an accurate tree survey idenidying the size, mra ian, and species of each bee of at least that dimension.

7. ADDRESSES OF ADJACENT AND C NFRONTING PROPERTY OWNERS

For A" projects, provide an accurate fist of adjacent and ccafrantmg property owners (not tenentsi, including names, addresses. and rip codes. This list

should include the owners of all lots or parcels which adpm ,t c z?cef in euestion, as well as the owners) of lolls) or pareells) which IN directly across

the streeVhighway from the parcel in question. You can them this •ntotmatran from the Department o1 Assessments and Taxation, 51 Monroe Street,

Rock%rine, 13011279.1355).

PLEASE PRINT IIN BLUE OR BLACK INK) OR TYPE THIS INFORMATION ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE,

PLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES OF THE TEMPLJ TL. AS THIS WILL BE PHOTOCOPIED DIRECTLY ONTO MAILING LABELS.
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.HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 8661 Colesville Road, Silver Spring

Resource: The Hecht Building, Silver Spring CBD
Locational Atlas Historic District # 36/07

Review: HAWP

Case Number: 36/07-06A

Applicant: Mercantile Potomac Bank
(Tom Kerley, Agent)

PROPOSAL: Sign and awning installation

RECOMMEND: Approve with conditions

II-D

Meeting Date: 06/21/06

Report Date: 06/14/06

Public Notice: 06/07/06

Tax Credit: None.

Staff: Michele Oaks

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the applicant approve this HAWP
application with the conditions that:

1 e aluminum awn' s are appr~innctopt. However, t e mounting of
the awnings not negatively act the limesto aeade. Staff will
continue t ork with the applic t to find a mounti solution.

2. The wall grid will be mounted only using the existing holes that are currently
located in the limestone facade in this location. The holes were the result of an
awning of the same size, which was previously mounted in this location.

3. The proposed mounting details of the wall grid aR4-awt4i+gs will be reviewed
and approved by staff prior to installation.

BACKGROUND

Riggs Bank, a previous tenant in the subject storefront on September 8, 2004 received
HPC approval to make alterations to the original 2000 storefront design. These
alterations were to:

1. Extend one of the existing window openings to the ground to create a door
opening and install a new door framing system. The existing granite panel
will need to be removed.

2. Replace the existing windows with the new windows.

3. Install an ADA-height automatic teller machine in one of the existing
window openings.

0



The conditions of approval were:

The granite panel will be removed as one piece and store on site to enable a future
reconstruction of the window opening.

The original location of he granite panel will be identified on the back of the
panel to ensure correct future placement.

The bank representatives also discussed signage ideas for the building at this meeting, but
the bank never brought a formal HAWP proposal for this storefront to the Commission.

HISTORIC CONTEXT

The Hecht Department Store is of national significance as one of the first examples of
large-scale suburban commercial development in the country .The building is currently
listed in the Locational Atlas, and extensive research has been conducted on the
significance of the building. The historic section is a five-story limestone block, which
was planned and developed in two stages. In 1947, a three-story block was constructed;
in 1950, an additional two stories were added to complete the current five-story
configuration. In 1955, the store was doubled in size with a red brick addition along
Fenton Avenue. This was demolished in 1985 when the development of City Place was
undertaken.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

RESOURCE: Silver Spring Historic District, Locational Atlas Resource #3617
STYLE: Art Modeme
DATE: 1947,1950

The Art Moderne building is characterized by a sleek profile, which wraps the corner.
The Steel canopy accentuates the curve and the horizontal line, while periodic shallow
fluting, which extends the full height of the building contrasts with a vertical rhythm.
The major materials are limestone, steel, glass and granite.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

The Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) reviews proposed alterations to buildings
within a Locational Atlas Historic District as if they were designated on the Master Plan
for Historic Preservation. As such two major documents are to be utilized as guidelines
to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents include the
Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary of the
In Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent information in these
documents is outlined below.

Montgomery County Code; Chapter 24A

A HAWP permit should be issued if the Commission finds that:

1. The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or
historic resource within a historic district.



2. The .proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical
archaeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic
district in which a historic resource is located and would not be detrimental
thereto of to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter.

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation:

1. A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires
minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial
relationships.

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal
of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships
that characterize the property will be avoided.

5. Distinctive materials, features,. finishes, and construction techniques or examples
of craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy
historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the
historic materials, features, size scale and proportion and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

PROPOSAL:

The applicants are proposing to:

Install a linear version of the aluminum grids approved for the rest of the
Hecht Building (see circles oj.~ 12), which measures 4' high by 40' 10" long.
This grid will be mounted by utilizing the existing holes on the fagade, which
held an awning of the same size previously (see circle g ). No additional
holes into the historic limestone will be required for the mounting of this grid.
(The wiring for the sign will also be pulled through an existing hole in the

fagade.)

Install three (3), aluminum awnings above the storefront's - windows and
doors. The awnings will measure 1' x 8' and will have a rounded edge
pulling the detail from the larger canopy on the building. The goal of the
awnings is to provide pedestrian level signage for the storefront: . The
applicant is unsure of how the awnings will mount to the fagade of the
building. The band it proposes to cover projects slightly from the fagade. It

has been discussed that the awnings could possibly "clip" onto this band.

Another possibility is the use of screws in the mortar joints. The mounting
detail is still undecided to date.

■ Install white vinyl letters with logo and hours of operation on the glass door

entrance.



STAFF DISCUSSION

Since the proposed grid design will be mounted in the existing holes and the
design pulls from the design already approved by the Commission for the rest of the
building, staff does not object to the grid's installation.

The proposed aluminum "awnings" concern staff, not in their design, as we
believe the applicant has taken the building's architecture into consideration, but how
these will be mounted onto the building without penetrating into the limestone fagade.
Since this is a creative challenge the applicant is willing to solve, staff recommends a
conditional approval of these "awnings" with the condition that the final design of the
mounting will not negatively impact the limestone of the building.

The project's proposed materials and finishes will complement the existing
building and will not negatively impact the features that characterize the building's
original design. Staff is recommending approval with condition.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve with the above-stated conditions the
HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) & (2);

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation;

With the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 permit sets of drawings.
to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for the applicable Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) building permits.

and this HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will
contact the Historic Preservation Office if any alterations to the approve plans are made
prior to the implementation of such changes to the project.

u
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HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner's mailing address Owner's Agent's mailing address

City Place Limited Partnership Kerley Signs, Inc.

c/o Dierman Realty Group 7650 Preston Drive

1320 Old Chain Bridge Road Landover, Maryland 20785

Suite 430
McLean, VA 22101

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

LDG, Inc. Cal Klausner, ET AL
8601 Georgia Ave., Suite#200 4622 32nd Street
Silver Spring, MD 20910 Arlington, VA 22207-4404

Zlotnick & Kraft - Montgomery Arms Development Corp.
Montgomery, LLC 10400 Detrick Avenue
c/o Gerald P. Grossberg Kensington, MD 20895-2440
6624 Wilson Lane
Bethesda, MD 20817-5540

Colesville Joint Venture
c/o HBW Group
1055 lst Street
Suite 200
Rockville, MD 20850-8400
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CHANNEL LETTERS

LOGO AND HOURS ON DOOR
"" ty wHiTE:Vlt~4.

M GRID M MATCH
~s

*KINGS IN COLOR
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TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOWED = 121 SF / TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE USED BY SIGN = 117.40 SF

Proposed New Signage For: S&IBM 
Tom Kerley Customer must approve sketch prior to fabrication of sign. Customer is responsible for Qroofteading and

cheCldng copy for any and all "ling and grammatical errors. KSI wdl not be responsiWc for these errors. Note f ~/

MERCANTILE POTOMAC BANK D&I 
06 13 7006 that colors shown on this drawing are only a representation. Actual colors may vary N s nexact march eeded•

please inform the salesperson, Please inrtiat in box provided. Signed copy must be returned to KSI salesperson

Location: Fenton Street, Silver Spdng Spring MD 
X&JL 1/8"= t -0„ or mad or fax to office,

COLORS 
th►

COIORS USED: Fenton st DESIGNPROPERTYOFMLEYSIGNSdAIC I
White MUM Not to be reproduced or photocoped w0wut the expressed written consent of Kerley 5gns, Inc. The use of thins
Black 32212 rev 10 doom>ent for b iddirg purposes to other companies or I the des+ n 6 reproduced in any torn rrthoul permssion

from Kerley Signs, kr—, the customer YA be required to pay for fis d►ggn.
PMS 371 C Green Rene6 Ki CopyrightO KERLEY SIGNS, INC. 2006 •{!>

Proud 7650 Preston Drive, Landover, Md.20785
Members Oft n .........,.«.. UL 

MC~ySA =,,_)v^;tt~t.f PH: (301)773-6800 FAX: (301)773-3465
{vl



CHANNEL LETTERS MOUNTED TO GRID TO MATCH

AWNINGS IN COLOR

LOGO AND HOURS ON DOOR
IN WHITE VINYL

PF

i 40'-

1

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOWED = 121 SF / TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE USED BY SIGN = 117.40 SF

Proposed New Sig nage For:

MERCANTILE POTOMAC BANK
Tom Kerley Customer must approve sketch prior to fabrication of sign. Customer is responsible for proofreading and

checking copy for any and all spelling and grammatical errors. KSI W not be responsple for these errors. Note
that colors shown on this dr r~9 are ony a representation. Actual colors may vary If acct match is needed-

/ k

06/13 2006

Location: Fenton Street, Silver Spring MD
please inform the salesperson. Please ine.4 in box provided. Signed copy must be returned to KSI salesperson
or maf or fax to office-AL

1/8"= 1 -O"
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Fenton st DESIGN PROPERTYOFIERLEY SIGNS, WC
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Black 32212 rev14 document br bdarg puposa to other <or panes « t the design is reproduced in any form r.+thovt perrnissm
from Kerley 5gts ~' ft=~r'i be re tuirled co pay for M design.
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Silver Spring Historical Society Statement

Before Historic Preservation Commission, 6/21/06

On HAWP for Hecht Co. Alteration Regarding Sign & Awning Installation

Case 3/07-06A

The SSHS has testified before that less is more concerning attachments to the skin of the 1946
Hecht Company building. The Hecht's fagade, unfortunately, has been turned into a large
billboard. At one hearing, one of the Commissioners referred to the signage backdrops as
"cheese wedges." These later morphed into flat grids of extruded aluminum channels or grill
work.

The same Commissioner referred to the girdle that wraps the prow of the curved corner as
"permanent scaffolding" which hides the beauty of the limestone and original canopy
features. The "sleek profile" of the corner, in other words, has been camouflaged. Several of the
supports for the current signage and scaffolding are even bolted into and piercing the vertical
limestone fluting.

But it would be respectful to the architectural significance to have at least one section of this sleek
limestone building unencumbered so as to view the architecture as it was originally intended,
replacing the original historic stainless steel or aluminum canopy that was removed, or no canopy
at all. The beauty of this building lies in its simplicity and sleekness. It was never intended to
have the kind of garish signage that makes it difficult to distinguish from the nearby nevy buildings
with their similarly garish signage. 7

We would like to see this part of the facade as clean and pristine as possible. We would propose
that the Bank and City Place take an entirely different approach to signage, perhaps instead
using neon signage within the plate glass windows, harmonizing with the Art Moderne theme, and
which could draw attention to the Bank in its uniqueness. The bank will, after all, be located within
a historic Art Deco building of limestone, granite, glass, and steel, with subtle limestone fluting
spilling down its sides. We realize there is something to be said for a degree of uniformity of
contiguous businesses, but we have the chance here to reserve a section of the building that
showcases the building itself. Thus there would be one special section of the building that can
stand out in its original simplicity. We think that the bank would be admired for taking such a
sensitive and tasteful approach.

We strongly concur with staff's concern that the awnings be mounted without penetrating the
limestone. No more holes should be made in the limestone skin nor in the mortar joints. It's hard
to see how that can be done, but it's a crucial concern. We strongly concur that any wall
attachment use only the existing holes. Finally, while removal of part of the limestone, and
addition of the affixed signage, is theoretically temporary, it's highly likely that these alterations
will be reversed. We're gratified, of course, that the building has been preserved, but unless one
looks very closely, the stunning architectural character of the building eludes them.



HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Address: 8661 Colesville Road, Silver Spring

Resource: The Hecht Building, Silver Spring CBD
Locational Atlas Historic District # 36/07

Review: HAWP

Case Number: 36/07-06A

Applicant: Mercantile Potomac Bank
(Tom Kerley, Agent)

PROPOSAL: Sign and awning installation

RECOMMEND: Approve with conditions

I1-D

Meeting Date: 06/21/06

Report Date: 06/14/06

Public Notice: 06/07/06

Tax Credit: None

Staff: Michele Oaks

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the applicant approve this HAWP
application with the conditions that:

1. The aluminum awnings are approved in concept. However, the mounting of
the awnings will not negatively impact the limestone facade. Staff will
continue to work with the applicant to find a mounting solution.

2. The wall grid will be mounted only using the existing holes that are, currently
located in the limestone facade in this location. The holes were the result of an
awning of the same size, which was previously mounted in this location.

3. The proposed mounting details of the wall grid and awnings will be reviewed
and approved by staff prior to installation.

BACKGROUND

Riggs Bank, a previous tenant in the subject storefront on September 8, 2004 received
HPC approval to make alterations to the original 2000 storefront design. These
alterations were to:

1. Extend one of the existing window openings to the ground to create a door
opening and install a new door framing system. The existing granite panel
will need to be removed.

2. Replace the existing windows with the new windows.

3. Install an ADA-height automatic teller machine in one of the existing
window openings.
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The conditions of approval were:

The granite panel will be removed as one piece and store on site to enable a future
reconstruction of the window opening.

The original location of he granite panel will be identified on the back of the
panel to ensure correct future placement.

The bank representatives also discussed signage ideas for the building at this meeting, but
the bank never brought a formal HAWP proposal for this storefront to the Commission.

HISTORIC CONTEXT

The Hecht Department Store is of national significance as one of the first examples of
large-scale suburban commercial development in the country .The building is currently
listed in the Locational Atlas, and extensive research has been conducted on the
significance of the building. The historic section is a five-story limestone block, which
was planned and developed in two stages. In 1947, a three-story block was constructed;
in 1950, an additional two stories were added to complete the current five-story
configuration. In 1955, the store was doubled in size with a red brick addition along
Fenton Avenue. This was demolished in 1985 when the development of City Place was
undertaken.

ARCHITECTURAL DESCRIPTION

RESOURCE: Silver Spring Historic District, Locational Atlas Resource #36/7
STYLE: Art Modeme
DATE: 1947,1950

The Art Modeme building is characterized by a sleek profile, which wraps the corner.
The Steel canopy accentuates the curve and the horizontal line, while periodic shallow
fluting, which extends the full height of the building contrasts with a vertical rhythm.
The major materials are limestone, steel, glass and granite.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

The Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) reviews proposed alterations to buildings
within a Locational Atlas Historic District as if they were designated on the Master Plan
for Historic Preservation. As such two major documents are to be utilized as guidelines
to assist the Commission in developing their decision. These documents include the
Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary of the
Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent information in these
documents is outlined below.

Montgomery County Code, Chapter 24A

A HAWP permit should be issued if the Commission finds that:

The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of a historic site or
historic resource within a historic district. 
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2. The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical
archaeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic
district in which a historic resource is located and would not be detrimental
thereto of to the achievement of the purposes of this chapter.

Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation:

1. A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires
minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial
relationships.

2. The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal
of distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces, and spatial relationships
that characterize the property will be avoided.

5. Distinctive materials, features, finishes, and construction techniques or examples
of craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved.

9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy
historic materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property.
The new work shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the
historic materials, features, size scale and proportion and massing to protect the
integrity of the property and its environment.

PROPOSAL:

The applicants are proposing to:

■ Install a linear version of the aluminum grids approved for the rest of the
Hecht Building (see circleg oj.~~2), which measures 4' high by 40' 10" long.
This grid will be mounted by utilizing the existing holes on the facade, which
held an awning of the same size previously (see circle $ ). No additional
holes into the historic limestone will be required for the mounting of this grid.
(The wiring for the sign will also be pulled through an existing hole in the
fagade.)

■ Install three (3), aluminum awnings above the storefront's windows and
doors. The awnings will measure 1' x 8' and will have a rounded edge —
pulling the detail from the larger canopy on the building. The goal of the
awnings is to provide pedestrian level signage for. the storefront. The
applicant is unsure of how the awnings will mount to the fagade of the
building. The band it proposes to cover projects slightly from the facade. It
has been discussed that the awnings could possibly "clip" onto this band.
Another possibility is the use of screws in the mortar joints. The mounting
detail is still undecided to date.

■ Install white vinyl letters with logo and hours of operation on the glass door
entrance.



STAFF DISCUSSION

Since the proposed grid design will be mounted in the existing holes and the
design -pulls from the design already approved by the Commission for the rest of the
building, staff does not object to the grid's installation.

The proposed aluminum "awnings" concern staff, not in their design, as we
believe the applicant has taken the building's architecture into consideration, but how
these will be mounted onto the building without penetrating into the limestone fagade.
Since this is a creative challenge the applicant is willing to solve, staff recommends a
conditional approval of these "awnings" with the condition that the final design of the
mounting will not negatively impact the limestone of the building.

The project's proposed materials and finishes will complement the existing
building and will not negatively impact the features that characterize the building's
original design. Staff is recommending approval with condition.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Commission approve with the above-stated conditions the
HAWP application as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1) & (2);

and with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation;

With the general condition that the applicant shall present the 3 Permit sets of drawings
to Historic Preservation Commission (HPC) staff for review and stamping prior to
submission for the applicable Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services
(DPS) building permits.

and this HAWP approval is subject to the general condition that, after issuance of the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will
contact the Historic Preservation Office if any alterations to the approve plans are made
prior to the implementation of such changes to the project.
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HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Owner's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners]

Owner's mailing address Owner's Agent's mailing address

City Place Limited Partnership Kerley Signs, Inc.
c/o Die.rman Realty Group 7650 Preston Drive

1320 Old Chair. Bridge Road Landover, Maryland 20785
Suite 430
McLean, VA 2210.1

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

LDG, Inc. Cal Klausner, ET AL
8601 Georgia Ave., Suite#200 4622 32nd Street
Silver Spring, MD 20910 Arlington, VA 22207-4404

Zlotnick & Kraft - Montgomery Arms Development Corp.
Montgomery, LLC 10400 Detrick Avenue
c/o Gerald P. Grossberg Kensington, MD 20895-2440
6624 Wilson Lane
Bethesda, MD 20817-5540

Colesville Joint Venture
c/o HBW Group
1055 lst Street
Suite 200
Rockville, MD 20850-8400
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CHANNEL LETTERS MOUNTED TO GRID TO MATCH

TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE ALLOWED = 121 SF / TOTAL SQUARE FOOTAGE USED BY SIGN = 117.40 SF

rroposea New btgnage ror: '"" Tom Kerley Customer must approve sketch prior to fabrication of sign. Customer is responsible for proofreading and
checking copy for any and all spelling and grammatical errors. KSI will not be responsible for these errors. Note

MR 
06/13/2006MERCANTILE POTOMAC BANK that colors shown on this drawing are only a representation. Actual colors may vary If exact match is needed-

please inform the salesperson. Please initial in box provided. Signed copy must be returned to KSI salesperson
1 $11=11 0.Location: Fenton Street, Silver S rim MD or mail or fax to office.

CUSTOMER'S APPROVAL
COLORS USED:

White

IiLE21M7E:
Fenton st DESIGN PROPERTYOFI(ERLEYSIGNS,INC

Not be Kerley Signs, Inc. The ft
32212 rev 10Black

to reproduced or photocopied without the expressed written consent of use of
document for Uddmg purposes to other companies or 9 the design is reproduced in arty form without permission

Sggcg
Rene6 KinPMS 371C Green

from Kerley Skys Inc, the customer wil be required to pay for this design.
Copyright® KERLEY SIGNS, INC. 2006

Proud ~~° ° ,y ~ti
Members Of: a lr,: I N

'-""' MI!D111lP

I~

7650 Preston Drive, Landover, Md. 20785
PH:(301)773-6800 FAX:(301)773-3465



CHANNEL LETTER SECTION-THRU
Aluminum Signband / Internal Transformers

0'-41/2• < 0' 4" f 
•i

~•iN
~i

MINIMUM 4' DEEP ALUMINUM SIGNBAND FOR CONNECTING
PRIMARY ELECTRICAL BETWEEN LETTERS TOGETHER; '

PAINTED TO MATCH COLOR AS REQUIRED BY LANDLORD

ALUMINUM ANGLE TO ATTACH BACK TO RETURNS '

FABRICATED ALUMINUM RETURNS (UL48) "

NEON TUB --
NOTE SPACING REQUIREMENTS

rENCLOSURE RATED
POLYCARBONATE BACK

ALUMINUM LETTER

DIRECT WIRED VENTER TRANSFORME
NOTE: ALL SECONDARY HIGH VOLTAGE '
WIRING CONTAINED WITHIN LETTERS + ; •_ ;

LOCKNUT

ELECTRODE INSULATING BOOTS AND SLEEVIN

NEON TUBE SUPPORT
1 

; :''i ,''•
WITHIN 6" OF TERMINATION IS SUGGESTED

BUT NOT REQUIRED (NOTE: SPACING TABLE)

%," DRAIN HOLES (NEC 600.9)
t 
'

ALL METAL PARTS OF LETTER MUST BE
_BONDED USING LISTED GROUNDING-TYPE

FITTINGS FOR FMC OR UQUID TIGHT (UL48)

'ffiCAO '

Proposed New Signage For:

MERCANTILE POTOMAC BANK

sec-thru

.CONTINUOUS ALUMINUM BRACKET
TO RUN ALONG THE WALL

FASTENERS APPROPRIATE TO WALL MATERIALS
(VERIFY LOCAL CODE REQUIREMENTS)

120V ELECTRIC LINE / 30AMP CIRCUIT
TO BE RUN TO THE LOCATION OF THE SIGN
8'Y MERS. COORDINATE WITH KERLEY SIGNS.

Norm Dercptdxed a **A t cpissed wlm moat d Rvk %m be
Theosedd8 doametforNN~~gg ppuu badoc a+poNesal9e ddgohrepod+mi

g:be,IkammiavA Ec&M bprykrtl4
Wm Cowkb* FEW sKINL 2006

7650 Preston D ft Landover, Md.20785,Members 
of. h4`~-! PH:(301)7734= FAX (301)773-3465



Owner/Developer
City Place Limited Partnership
c% Dierman Realty Group
1320 Old Chain Bridge Road
Suite 430
McLean, Virginia 22101

CITY: PLACE
COMPREHENSIVE SIGN PL N

14 March 2003

Project Location
City Place
Fenton Street & Ellsworth Drive
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910

Architects

6. Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc.
-~ 1220-C East Joppa Road, Suite 505

Buildings Towson, Maryland 21286
Group
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Process for Approvals

Note: All signs, graphics and lettering are subject to the approval of the Landlord. Prior
to seeking sign permits through Montgomery County office of Permitting Services,
all applications of lighting and exterior furnishings and signage are to be submitted in
drawings and specification form, to:

Dierman Realty Group
1320 Old Chain Bridge Road, Suite 430
McLean, Virginia 22101
Attention: John Van Hoven
703-749-4500

General Guidelines and Prohibitions

All signs visible from the public right-of-way in the development are subject to the
restrictions outlined in the Montgomery County Sign Ordinance, except as amended by
this criteria, where variances are granted by the County Sign Review Committee. All
signs visible from the right-of-way are to be submitted to Montgomery County for review
and approval. General rules regarding square footage allotment and position on building
are outlined in Article 59-F of the Montgomery County Code. The restrictions enforced
by the Landlord are for the sake of image, quality, and uniform appearance. Tenants are
encouraged to seek design consultation where image and graphics are concerned.

Tenants are to install signs on chevrons above storefronts. Several types of fabrication
are acceptable. In all cases, it is important to conceal mechanical fasteners and electrical
connections. Tenants will want to be aware of maintenance procedures prior to
fabrication and installation of signs.

Tenants are encouraged to apply professional window graphics in silver vinyl appliqud.
Color may also be acceptable, if the design and execution are professional and
appropriate. All such signage must fall within the storefront signage allotment.

Tenants are encouraged to apply pedestrian level graphics, within the storefront square
footage allotments. Cast metal and glass graphics signs are helpful in animating the
streetscape.

A canopy will be provided by the landlord from which blade signs may be mounted.

Colors and text styles are subject to Landlord's approval for enhanced image coordination
and appeal.

All "box-type" signs are prohibited, unless specifically designed as an opaque cabinet (all
sides) with individually routed dimensional translucent acrylic "push-thru" letters that
project a minimum of 3/8" from the face of the cabinet. Paper signs, crude or primitive
signs, (as determined by Landlord), flashing lights, any sign type that may present a hazard
to the public or is prohibited by Montgomery County ordinance are prohibited.

Present all ideas, drawings and specifications for proposed signs to the Landlord for approval
prior to fabrication and installation. All exterior signs require permits from the Montgomery
County Office of Permitting Services.

Ellsworth Drive and Fenton Street Tenant Signage Criteria

Primary identification signs for tenants shall be mounted on Landlord's chevrons (excent
for tenant B157 only, who may mount their primary identification sign on the building
facade; see pages 5 & 6), and shall be individual internally illuminated letters. more than
one tenant may be displaycd on a chevron subject to maximum allowable permitted
ssi=ge coverage for the chevron. There are many alternatives within this category.
Individual letters and graphics can be fabricated in the following ways;

Solid channel letters "silhouette-lit" with halo from back, see Type 1 on page 10
Channel letters, internally illuminated_ , with translucent acrylic faces, see Type 2 on
page 10
Channel letters with "exposed neon" showing at front, see Type 2 on page 10
Dimensional acrylic "push-thm" letters in opaque cabinet, see Type 3 on page 10

All signs shall incorporate 30-inch maximum letter height and backing plate of tenant's
design (suhj to Landlord's approval).

All applications of signs and graphics are subject to the prior approval of the Landlord. Any
portion of the sign which exceeds the defined limits must be approved in advance by the
Montgomery County Office of Permitting Services and the Landlord.

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

Match 14, 2003
Revised August 5, 2004



Applications of individual letters are to be consistent and uniform in position. Coordinate
exact location with architectural facade and wall sections.
Concealed electrical connections and accessible on/off switches are required. Letter signs
are to include the UL seal of approval on all electrical components.

SEE PAGE S FOR ELLSWORTH DRIVE ELEVATION.

SEE PAGE 6 FOR FENTON STREET ELEVATION.

Gateway Sign Criteria

The Gateway is located at the corner of Fenton and Ellsworth as shown on pages 5 & 6.

Primary identification signs for tenants shall be individual internally illuminated channel
letters.

• Channel letters, internally illuminated, with translucent acrylic faces, see Type 2 on
page 10.

Signs shall incorporate a 30-inch maximum letter height and backing plate of Landlord's
design.

All applications of signs and graphics are subject to the prior approval of the Landlord.
Any portion of the sign which exceeds the defined limits must be approved in advance by
the Montgomery County Office of Permitting Services and the Landlord.

Applications of the individual letters are to be consistent and uniform in position.
Coordinate exact locations with architectural fagade and wall sections.

Concealed electrical connections and accessible on/off switches are required. Letter signs
are to include the UL seal of approval on all electrical components.

drawing.

Refer to drawings on page 7 for materials and dimensions of the standard unit. Maximum
size and placement are as noted in drawing. Sign panel size may not exceed square footage
shown.

Storefront/Wall/Ca_noRy SIM

Additional identification graphics and signs may be displayed on the storefront glass-
hu ild'ng wall surfaces, or on canopies (by tenants) pM.lected from the building. These
graphics and signs are provided by the tenant at the tenant's expense, and are subject to
prior review and approval of the Landlord. Tenants are encouraged to employ professional
graphic designers. Suggested fabrication materials for storefront signs include silver
vinyl cut by computer, silkscreening and painted graphics. Maximum areas are as noted in
elevation exhibits on pages 5 and 6.

Window graphics and hour of operation are to be displayed in a zone at 5'-0" form center
of graphic to finished floorlsidewalk as shown on page 8. Refer to page 9 for other notes
regarding Hours of Operation.

Menus, not to exceed 5 square feet in area, must be displayed in a menu holder within the
storefront graphics area. Credit card decals if visible from the public right of way, are
subject to the approval by the Landlord. The Tenant must submit storefront graphic design
for approval, in advance by the Landlord.

Address Numerals

Landlord will provide each tenant with 8" tall address numerals to be positioned on center or
to right, above the entrance doors as shown on page 8.

Hours of Operation

Blade Sign Criteria Standard hours of operation graphics shall be provided by the Tenant. The standard display
format location is shown on page .9 (Locations may vary following architectural conditions,

Landlord will provide blade sign at tenant's expense, for $800 each, mounted to existing position hours so as to be visible). Note: the "Hours of Operation" signage area is not part
canopy. Blade signs provide additional direction for patrons along the sidewalks. Sign of the storefront signage area calculations shown on pages 5 and 6.
panels are double-sided and are suspended as shown on page 7 and in the elevation

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003
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Lettering to be precision cut by computer from white opaque matte finish vinyl applied
to interior surface of glass. Typeface to be Univers67 Bold capitals and lower case as
shown.

Existing Signage

Colesville Road (See Page 11J
Primary tenant identification signs are 30-inch maximum height, individual channel
letters, backlit, of uniform color and letter style. "Golds Gym" is a 30-inch high,
individual channel, internally illumated sign with gold translucent acrylic faces.

Primary tenant identification signs are the same as Colesville Road. Interior to the
building, behind the glass, at the Fenton Street entrance is a ̀Burlington Coat Factory"
push-through letter sign at Level 3 and an "AMC" acrylic face box sign within the
lobby of AMC on Level 5. Small window interior signage, non-illuminated, exists near
Ellsworth for the Nine-West tenant on Level 2.

Colesville/Fenton Corner (fee Page 121
Project identification signs are 20-inch high, backlit individual letters matching the
Primary Tenant signs in color and letter style. Ruby Tuesday has an exposed neon,
corporate letter style, pole mounted sign within the outdoor seating area at their entrance.

Three Brothers Pizza, Ruby Tuesday and Gold's Gym each have 12-inch high signs
mounted on the vertical surface of the awning above their entry.

Three Brothers Pizza has an interior, exposed neon box sign within the show window at
their entrance.

FentonlE Lmorth Corner (See Page 14)
Burlington Coat Factory has an existing 36-inch individual, internally illuminated sign
with translucent faces and corporate letter style.

Note: Nordstrom Rack signs have been removed from Colesville Road, Fenton Street,
and Fenton/Ellsworth comer.
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• 105 eq.1t (Taaren SOWA— ..,103e4 ft.Chartan 9poape Ala • 10.5 eq.R. llxerao StV W Area
• 883 94 ft Ptvatted Covmage : 693.04 ft P—hud C—w A3.4  -PL Permkw Covmyp
et 851E at 85i 5t
• 45 a%ft dodo • 45 e4 fC-Wade 4A'm}ftblade
- 9179.x} ft. awrchm4Ar rV 1223 iq. ft or—ftou-1v S15 e4 fr. eroree-W.n Gt[
canopy' ttoapy.' canopy .

GATEWAY SIGN ,CRITERIA -
EEL LSSWORTH DRIVE TIELEVAO~ - N

City Place

Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003

Revised August 5, 2004

TENANT A:

• ff29 a4 ft aa[nwaprelgeuge /rm
•29B sq. ft. PenNtted Coverage at
752

TENANT B:

187, a4 ft Ganwipr S~ A—
• _mo3 eq.: PL PennLGVd Constge at
75V

TENANT G .

•'197D a4 ft Qxrat, Spmge Aron
• 4erage 1403 e+ PL F—daed Ca at
70%

GATEWAY SUMMARY;

Togl-5l op A^rr'saee e4 ft,.
• 4102 eq ft-PmimttW Spe N- towrope

PROJECT 516N:

• 290 act. R bctme Vrf PLACE-

' 280 e4 M Total

CHEVRON SIGNAGE 5UMMARY:

TutadFronzW - T~ 
Pno Ff 

245LT V.
rontagx 2 f. If.

ttl• To.5lgn Aroa vmr m
• Totd' Pramltted-.toamagt 5969 of

5



'er Montgomery County 549 Ordinance_

• 5torehput pile aro .o- attached to the glues 'Storofr.M .ilia ehO be 11 mn d
t. 20%aF the tenant. arala6b of arcs. See arUcle 59-F of the Montgomery
ouCnty Code. 5mntfront ageap than be leestah eny within the er.ae deegnated by

Landlord.

)efinitions:

• Sign Area - The groatest ..11. b area on a chevron .r gat4way that b designed fgr
m Mu a atgnaga.

• Permitted Coverage- The greatest portb oren (a. a P 00) of the syn area rm
whwh 1tiraM -egnage ewMMO nay ba mounted.

• Tenet Sgnage - The alamergo) mnelenna f basking Pate, rneemp text. and l.goe
that may be m ted on a ci— tr gat-ary and of a eye not to exmed the 
—PectI. pa-MW —.0. ana. The .e I tam aM el pa N to b-*Inq pate
.hall D. mMvwllo 7"q detarmine Me roepactivn area for purp— of meting Path.,
coverage ngmnnkMe. If ary'IM-Ieg or bg. W-1A extend beymid the perimeter of
tlla backing pate. tha area of w h-lettering .r l.ge, s. extending beyced the perhrceter
0011 be roan lI rad.PUM of the bactmg FaTa for .omeidaMg permitted rcverage ­

GATEWAY SIGN CRITERIA —

Tenant 8159:

• 105 eq. ft.. Chevron 5lgnage Area

at 
=Z q. ft. Pa vl,ed Covaraga

• 4.5 sq. ft 14a4e
- 2825 eq. ft. MtoreflnnvwalV
canopy

Tenant 5158:

• 105 % ft Lhevmn fteaga Area
• e93 eq. ft fway.,ad Coverage
at 95L
45 e+ ft. Md.

Tenant 6157__

'• M27sq ft. Sgnage Asa on
bolldag facade
• 1213 eq. ft Pmmltted Coverage
at 
5
5L on buMeg foes,.

•.'49'e+ ft, bl de
• 55 s+ ft et.refraat/_Iv
un.py

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003

Revised August 5, 2004

f

TmT aETAa fRea c -

TENANT 0: _ 1 GATEWAY SUMMARY:

VW eq. ft. Caioway 51page AM ` • Tata1 Sip". Area 5488 e+ ft
129.8 e+ Pt. Pamltted..,raga et • 410.2 R. ft Permitted 5gn Asa Cavarage

75%

TENANT E: PROJECT 51GN~

• 187.0 e+ ft. Caraway Sigma. Area i • 280 ea. ft- KU. YM PLACP
• 1403 eq. h. Permitted Coverage at
75: • 280 eq. ft. Total

TENANT F:

• 187.0.+. ft. Ostaway 5lgoage Area
• 1403 a+ ft. Permitted Conrail. at
75%

CHEVRON 51GNAGE SUMMARY:

• Total Frontage: 149'-9' I.f.
- Total Retail Frontage: 1351-7" Lf.
. Total 6ign Ana 310 af.
• fatal PermUM Coverage: 267.9 s.f.

6



i,1 BLADE SIGN - TYPICAL
~ NOTTO SCALE

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 7003
Revised August 5,1004



BLADE SIGN (TWO-SIDED)

— ADDRESS NUMERAL

PROVIDED DY LANDLORD

1'-O" VARIES 1'-O" 1'-0" 2652 p-p% VARIES J,

WINDOW 
"STOREFRONT

  SN APPLICATION
U;

HOURS OF OPERATION = j

STOREFRONT GRAPHICS ELEVATION - TYPICAL
NOTTOSCALE

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003
Revised August 5, 2004

"STOREFRONT GRAPHICS"
WINDOW SIGN APPLICATION

8
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C~gOURS OF OPERATION
T TO SCALE

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003
Revised August 5, 2004



VERTICAL ALUMINUM TUBE BY
LANDLORD

HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM TUBE
BYLANDLORD

SOLID ALUMINUM FACE
WITH CONCEALED NEON

BYTENANT

LIGHT WASHES BACKING
PLATE BEHIND TO FORM

SILHOUETTE

CONCEALED ACCESSIBLE
ELECTRIC CONNECTIONS

BYTENANT

CONCEALED ATTACHMENT //
BYTENAN7

BACKING PLATE OF 1/8"

POWER SUPPLY CONDUIT BY TENANT.
MOUNTTO CONCEALED FACES OF

LANDLORD'S ALUMINUM TUBES. FINISHTO
MATCH LANDLORD'S ALUMINUM TUBES

SECTION AT CHANNEL
4ER- SILHOUETTE LIGHTING

1 CALE

VERTICALALUMINUM TUBE BY
LANDLORD

HOii7.ONTAL ALUMINUM TUBE
I BY LANDLORD

! -rr

CONCEALED ATTACHMENT
BYTENANT

TRANSLUCENT OR CLEAR
ACRYLIC FACE PLATE BY

TENANT

CONCEALED ACCESSIBLE
ELECTRIC CONNECTIONS

BYTENANT

TRIM CAP EDGE AND
RETURNS PAINTED TO MATCH

BY TENANT

BACKING PLATE OF 1/8"
ALUMINUM PLATE BY TENANT

POWER SUPPLY CONDUIT BY TENANT.
MOUNTrTO CONCEALED FACES OF

LANDLORD'SALUMINUMTUBES. FINISH TO
MATCH LANDLORD'S ALUMINUM TUBES

i

SECTON AT CHANNEL
LETTEk - ACRYLIC FACE2 NOTTO SCALE

1

i

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003
Revised August 5, 2004

BACKING PLATE OF 1/8"
ALUMINUM PLATEBYTENANT

FABRICATED METAL OPAQUE
SIGN CABINET

HORIZONTAL ALUMINUM TUBE
BYLANDLORD

VERTICAL ALUMINUM TUBE BY
LANDLORD

ROUTED INDIVIDUAL LETTER
WITH TRANSLUCENT ACRYLIC
FACE TO PROJECT 3/8" min.

FROM FACE OF CABINET

LIGHTSOURCE

CONCEALED ACCESSIBLE
ELECTRIC CONNECTIONS

BYTENANT

CONCEALED ATTACHMENT
BY TENANT

l_J

POWER SUPPLY CONDUIT BY TENANT.
MOUNT TO CONCEALED FACES OF

LANDLORD'S ALUMINUM TUBES. FINISHTO
MATCH LANDLORD'5 ALUMINUM TUBES

SECTION AT OPAQUE CABINET WITH
ACRYLIC PUSH-THROUGH LETTERS3 NOT TO SCALE
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PRCCA T

014PLAI

i[NTGH 5

GRANITE 1

EXISTING SIGNAGE
oOoES lLLE ROAD ELEVATION

City Puce
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003
Revised August 5, 2004, 
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RRCCAST

01591AY

FM7- 5

GRAmiE.E..__

EX15TING 51GNAGE - COLE5VILLE
ROADI FENTON 5T. CORNER ELEV.
NOT TO SCALE

EXI5TING 5IGNAGE FENTON
STREET/COLESVILLE IUD. CORNER ELEYI
NOT TO SCALE

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003
Revised August 5, 2004
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EXI5TING SIGNAGE -
EENTON STREET/COL LLE CORNER :ELEVATION

City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003
Revised August 5, 2004
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- City Place
Comprehensive Sign Plan

March 14, 2003
Revised August 5, 2004
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